RESOLUTION NO. 029-21/22

Science and Engineering Month - February 2022

WHEREAS, in the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District, each student will graduate with the skills needed to contribute and thrive in a changing world; and

WHEREAS, science and engineering classes provide students with critical thinking and technology skills necessary for success; and

WHEREAS, Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District offers science education to all students in grades TK – 12; and

WHEREAS, Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District is a national model for engineering classes in grades TK – 12; and

WHEREAS, Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District partners with community agencies and higher education organizations to promote science and engineering learning and extended learning pathways; and

WHEREAS, Livermore is home to two National Laboratories and is known for its robust research and development infrastructure and growing entrepreneurial environment; and

WHEREAS, the Livermore Valley and the Bay Area are national leaders in the industries of science, technology, engineering, and mathematics; and

WHEREAS, the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District recognizes the ethnic, gender, and cultural diversity of leaders in the field of science and engineering and desires to celebrate this diversity; and

WHEREAS, a variety of science and engineering programs are offered in the month of February, including Science Odyssey, Science on Saturday, National Engineers Week, and others;

WHEREAS, the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District seeks to provide a wide range of science and engineering enrichment programs throughout the year, including those offered by Quest Science Center; Girls Who Code; Hour of Code; and many other programs;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District Board of Education of the Counties of Alameda and Contra Costa, does hereby declare February 2022 as "Science and Engineering Month," and encourages students and our community to participate in the many science and engineering programs offered in Livermore.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Governing Board of the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District on this 11 th day of January, 2022, by the following vote:					
AYES:	Bueno	Guzman	_Prusso	_Wang	_White
NOES:	Bueno	Guzman	_Prusso	_Wang	_White
ABSTENTIONS:	Bueno	Guzman	_Prusso	_Wang	_White
ABSENT:	Bueno	Guzman	_Prusso	_Wang	_White
		Clerk of the Board			
		Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District of Alameda County and Contra Costa County State of California			